sanctions as may be required, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for increase in the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ̀  10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 
1,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to ` 15,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 Equity Shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten) each and consequently, the existing 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted 
by the following:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) 
divided into 1,50,00,000 Equity Shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten) each with concomitant power to increase, 
reduce, sub-divide, vary, modify or abrogate any rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto, 
subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory

[...]

(DIN 00434579) as Whole-time Director of the Company, designated as Deputy Managing Director and 

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Chief Operating Offi cer, for a period of 3 years with effect from 20th June, 2020 up to 19th June, 2023 
be and is hereby approved on the following terms and conditions:

Remuneration:

a) Basic Salary: ` 2,10,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Ten Thousand Only) per month in the scale of 
` 2,10,000 - ̀ 10,0003 - ` 2,40,000 with annual increment to take effect from 1st April of the succeeding 
year, subject to the limits prescribed under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013.

b) Allowances:

i. Dearness Allowance: